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156. Adler, Marcus Nathan. "The Itinerary of
Benjamin of Tudela." Critical Hebrew Text,
English Translation and Commentary. New York,
Philipp Feldheim, Inc., nd (1950s or 60s).
Reprint of 1907 edition. &8vo in dj with a few
short tears, 94 pp. in English and 90 pp. in
Hebrew, indices in both languages, fold-out map
at the front of the Hebrew section, b/w photo
reproductions of some of the original pages.
Little is known about Benjamin other than his
travel. What is found here is an early
redaction, introduced by the redactor.

Benjamin was a Spanish Jew. He was a trader

and his account is an invaluable document 1in

the history of commerce. His political

appraisals were acute but his main interests

were his coreligionists. He visited

communities as far from Spain as Kurdistan,

though his travels did not include Europe. $25.00

157. Amitai, L.K. "Romains et Juifs: Etude Critique
sur les Rapports Publics et Prives qui ont
existe entre Les Romains et les Juifs Jusqu'a
la prise de Jerusalem par Titus." Paris,
Librairie Fischbacher, 1894. 8vo, wraps,
covers detached and chipping, 137 pp., index,
errata. $20.00
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158. Benjamin, J.J II. [Joseph Israel]. "Eight
Years in Asia and Africa from 1846 to 1855."
With a preface by Dr. Berthold Seemann. With a
map and corresponding notes from Benjamin of
Tudela, B. Techatia, Pedro Teixaira and
Ritter's Erkunde. Hanover [Germany], published
by the author, 1859. 8vo, worn along the spine
edges missing free eps, aeg, xvi, 316 pp.

Bound together with the 1860 second German
language edition. Xvi, 316 pp. Missing the
map indicated. A failed lumber merchant, he
adopted the name of the twelfth century
traveler Joseph of Tudela and went off in
search of the lost tribes. Wherever he went,
and his travels took him beyond India and as
far as China, he researched the conditions of
Jewish life. He first published this book in
French and later prepared the augmented German
version included here and subsequently the
English language version. Travels to America
resulted in another book. $125.00

159. (larke, Adam. "Manners of the Ancient
Israelites: containing an account of their
Peculiar Customs and Ceremonies their Laws,
Polity, Religion, Sects, Arts and Trades,
Divisions of Time, Wars, Captivities, & c. With
a short account of the Ancient and Modern
Samaritans, written originally in French by
Claude Fleury, Abbe of Argenteuil, and Member
of the Royal Academy, Paris. The Whole Much
Enlarged from the Principle Writers of Jewish
Antiquities." From the Second London Edition
New York, Carlton & Lanahan, nd (1860's).
l6mo, 386 pp + 2 pp. ads, index. Abbe Fleury's
original was published in 1681. $40.00

160. C(Claudel, Paul et al. "Les Juifs." Paris,
"Presences" Librairie Plon, Les Petits-Fils de
Plon e Nourrit, 1937. 12mo, wraps bound in red
buckram, x, 334 pp. Includes one short article
on Biro-Bidjan. Signed by Jacques Maritain. $30.00

161. Cornill, Carl Heinrich. "The Culture of
Ancient Israel." Chicago, Open Court
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Publishing Co., 1914. First. Five essays
translated by diverse hands from the German.
8vo, 167 pp. + xii plates, index. One essay on
music in the 0ld Testament.

162. Dubnow, Simon, "Nationalism and History: Essays
on 0ld and New Judaism." Edited with an
Introductory Essay by Koppel S. Pinson.
Philadelphia, Jewish Publication Society, 1958.
8vo 1n edgeworn dj, xii, 385 pp.

163. Edersheim, Rev. Alfred. "History of the Jewish
Nation After the Destruction of Jerusalem under
Titus," Revised by the Rev. Henry A. White.
With a preface by the Rev. William Sanday.
Third edition. London, Longman's, Green and
Co., 1896. Royal 8vo, xiv, 553 pp + 24 pp.
ads, various appendices, index. The period
covered is from the end of the first Jewish
revolt until the final dispersion. Edersheim
was a convert to Christianity, "whose Jewish
birth gave him the almost indispensable key to
the stores of the Talmud." The first edition
was published in 1856.

164. Ezekiel, I.A. "Sarmad (Jewish Saint of
India)." Punjab, India, Radha Soami Satsung
Beas, 1978. Third edition (Corrected). 8vo 1in
dj, xviii, 380 pp. "Little is known outside of
India of the great Jewish Saint Sarmad, who
started his career as a dealer 1in precious
stones and metals, trading between Persia and
India." He settled in India and wrote his
Rubaiyats. His faith was a syncretism of
Judaism, Taoism, Buddhism and Islam.
Translations of the Rubaiyats comprise the last
quarter of this volume.

165. Gerchunoff, Alberto. "The Jewish Gauchos of
the Pampas." Trans. Prudencia de Pereda. Wood
Engravings by Victor L. Rebuffo. New York,
Abelard-Shuman, inc., 1955. Review copy with
slip laid in. 8vo in edgeworn dj, xviii, 169
pp. First Spanish language edition was
published in 1910. The surviving traces of
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this community were the subject of a recent
documentary film. $35.00

166. Jackson, F.J. Foakes. "Josephus and the Jews:
The Religion and History of the Jews as

Explained by Flavious Josephus." New York,
Richard R. Smith, Inc., 1930. 8vo, xvi, 299
pp., index. $20.00

167. preface by Jenks, William. "The History of the
Jews from the Babylonian Captivity to the
Present Time comprising their Conquests,
Dispersion, Wanderings, Persecutions,
Commercial Enterprises, Literature, Manners,
Customs, and Forms of Worship with an Account
of the Various Efforts Made for their
Conversion." Compiled from the Most Authentic
Sources. Second edition. Boston, M.A. Berk,
1848. 8vo, 476 pp., appendix "Ceremonies of
the Jews," index. $55.00

168. Josephus. "The Works of Flavious Josephus."
Translated by William Whiston. New York,
Cassell, Petter & Gilpin, c. 1880. Royal 8vo,
aeg, vi, 684 pp., index. Rebound in red
library buckram. $35.00

169. Kadmi-Cohen. "Nomades: Essai sur l'ame juive"
Preface de A.de Monzie. Paris, Lirairie Felix
Alcan, 1929. 12mo, wraps, xii, 221 pp. A
theohistory. $25.00

170. Lee, J. Fitzgerald . "The Great Migration: The
Origin of the Jewish People and Materials
Towards the Solution of a World Problem." With
chart. London, Skeffington & Son, Ltd., 1932.
8vo, fold-out map, 266 pp., bibliography,
index. The map is a fanciful chart of the
dispersion of the lost tribes or the "Ur-Jews."
The author tries to find within the foundations
of primitive cultures a basis in the Jewish

testament. $60.00
171. Maritain, Jacques. "Les Juifs parmi les
nations," Conference faite par M. Jacques

file:///Users/metafo/Polis/Clients/Henry%20Hollander/HOLLANDERCATS/Cat%205/catalo5b.htm Page 4 of 28



Hollander Books - Catalogue 5 Judaica: Books and Ephemera

Maritain sous les auspices des Groupes
Chretiente au Theatre des Ambassadeurs le
samedi 5 fevrier 1938. Paris, Les Editions du
Cerf, 1938 (?). 8vo, wraps bound in gilt
lettered cloth, 48 pp. Signed by Maritain.

172. McCurdy, James Frederick. "History, Prophecy
and the Monuments or Israel and the Nations."
Volume One: To the Downfall of Samaria. Volume
Two: To the Fall of Ninevah. New York, The
MacMillan Company, 1895-96. Volume One is a
second printing and Volume Two is a first
printing. 8vos, V.1 xxiv, 425 pp., V.2 xxiti,
433 pp. Both volumes contain appendices that
relate sources (clay tablets and other primary
documents) to the text. "The present work seeks
to tell as simply as possible the story of the
ancient Semitic peoples, including as the
dominating theme the fortunes of Israel."
Reference is made to biblical passages and clay
tablets. Some exegesis 1is done.

173. Mosse, Georges. "L'Histoire inconnue du Peuple
Hebreu." Paris, Librairie Felix Alcan, 1932.
12mo, quarter cloth with marbled boards and
endpapers, 193 pp., sources.

174. Newman, Francis William. "A History of the
Hebrew Monarchy from the Administration of
Samuel to the Babylonian Captivity." Third
edition. London, N. Trubner & Co., 1865. 8vo,
soiled boards, x, 355 pp. An early attempt at
scientific textual criticism. It came in for
harsh attack because of its perceived hostility
to divine sanctity.

175. Radin, Max. "The Jews Among the Greeks and
Romans." Philadelphia, Jewish Publication
Society, 1915. First. 8vo, 421 pp., 7 duotone
illustrations, notes, bibliography, index.

176. Raisin, Jacob S. "The Haskalah Movement in
Russia." Philadelphia, Jewish Publication
Society, 1913. 355 pp., notes, bibliography,
index.
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177.

178.

179.

180.

Strachey, Sir Edward. "Jewish History and
Politics in the Times of Sargon and
Sennacherib." An Inquiry into the Historical
Meaning and Purpose of Isaiah. Second Edition,
Revised, with Additions. London, W. Isbister &
Co., 1874. Royal 8vo, xii, 482 pp. + 2 pp
ads., the book of Isaiah is included in English
translation as an appendix (authorized
version), index. The author makes reference
whenever possible to Assyrian inscriptions.

His purpose is to make Isaiah accessible to the
historian as a primary source in addition to
its prophetic role. $60.00

Turner, Samuel H. "Biographical Notices of
some of the most distinguished Jewish Rabbies
[sic] and translations of portions of their
Commentaries and Other Works with Illustrative
Introductions and Notes." New York, Stanford
and Swords, 1847. 12mo, xii, 17-245 pp.
Rebound with original leather 1label, foxing.
Pagination seems to be defective as pages 13-16
do not appear and there is no indication from
the table of contents that there is anything
missing. Biographies of seven important
medieval rabbis together with extracts from
their writings rendered into English. $75.00

Wacholder, Ben Zion. "Eupolemus: A Study of
Judaeo-Greek Literature.” Cincinnati, Hebrew

Union College-Jewish Institute of Religion,

1974. 8vo in dj, xiii, 332 pp., index. A

"study of Eupolemus, a priest and historian in
second-century B.C.E. Jerusalem and a deputy

of Judah Maccabee himself." $30.00

"An Ethnographic Atlas." London, Samuel

Bagster and Sons, nd (c. 1850). Royal 8vo,

worn quarter leather, 41 pp. 10 hand colored

steel engraved maps on the diffusion of world
languages, two of which are double page. The

maps are engraved by W. Hughes for "The Bible

of Every Land." Includes one map of "The Early
Diffusion of the Hebrew Language." $120.00
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181.

182.

183.

184.

185.

186.

"The Jewish Question and the Mission of the

Jews." New York, Harper and Brothers

Publishers, 1894. First. Gleason Library

copy. 8vo, 335 pp. Apparently the work of a
philo-Semitic non-Jew. $40.00

Literature

Angoff, Charles. "When I Was a Boy in Boston."
I1lustrations by Samuel Gilbert. New York, The
Beechhurst Press, 1947. First. 8vo in dj with

some chipping in a narrow band at the edges,

182 pp., drawings in red ink. Stories of

Jewish Boston in the teens and twenties. $25.00

ed. Angoff, Charles and Levin, Meyer. "The

Rise of American Jewish Literature: An

Anthology of Selections from the Major Novels."

New York, Simon and Shuster, 1970. First

edition. 8vo in dj, 988 pp. One selection

each from novels by 22 different authors. $25.00

Ben Bass-Yoh, Hayim. "Back to God: A Play of

Jewish Life in New York." New York, Main

Office, 1923. Edgeworn 8vo with a gouge to the

spine, 186 pp. Explores socialistic themes and

the problem of anti-Semitism. $20.00

Ben-Ari, R. "Habima/The Moscow Theatre

Habima." Preface by Dr. A. Mukdoni. Chicago,
I1linois, L.M. Stein Publisher, 1937. Royal

8vo, 354 pp., 66 b/w photo illustrations.

Inscribed by the author in the year of

publication. Spine ends and corners worn and

mildly fraying. $40.00

Berlin-Lieberman, Judith. "Robert Browning and
Hebraism. A study of the poems of Browning
which are based on Rabbinical writings and
other sources in Jewish literature."

Abhandlung zur Erlangung der Doktorwurde der
Philosophischen Fakultat I der Universitat
Zurich. Angenommen auf Antrag von Herrn Prof.
Dr. Berhard Fehr. Jerusalem, Azriel Press,

file:///Users/metafo/Polis/Clients/Henry%20Hollander/HOLLANDERCATS/Cat%205/catalo5b.htm

11/14/2005 03:40 PM

Page 7 of 28



Hollander Books - Catalogue 5 Judaica: Books and Ephemera

187.

188.

189.

190.

191.

192.

1934. 1In English. 8vo, wraps, 94 pp.,
bibliography. Verses that are quoted are
presented in Hebrew and English.

Boz, Chaim. "Mani Leib: Manigrafia." Tel
Aviv, Farlag "Hamenorah," 1971. 1In Yiddish.
8vo, wraps, 84 pp.

Brenner, Yosef Haim. "Breakdown and
Bereavement." Translated by Hillel Halkin.
Prepared under the auspices of the institute
for the translation of Hebrew Literature Ltd.
Philadelphia, Jewish Publication Society, 1971.
8vo 1n edgeworn dj, xvi, 310 pp. Originally

published in Palestine in 1921. The first work

by this author to be translated into English.
The author's last published work before his
death at the hands of Arab rioters in 1921.

Brin, Herb. "Justice, Justice." Poems
reflecting the Measures of Man. New York,
Jonathan David Publishers, 1967. 8vo in
edgeworn dj, 60 pp. Woodcut illustrations by
Eric Ray. Signed. Non-author inscription on
the ffe. Brin was a social activist and the
editor of the Jewish journal Heritage.

Buber, Martin. "For the Sake of Heaven."
Trans. by Ludwig Lewisohn. Philadelphia,
Jewish Publication Society, 1945. First
edition. 8vo in edgeworn dj with a few small
chips and short tears, 316 pp., glossary. A
religious novel set in the eighteenth and
nineteenth century Hasidic milieu.

Buber, Martin. "The Tales of Rabbi Nachman."
Translated from the German by Maurice Friedman.
New York, Horizon Press, 1956. First US

edition. 8vo in mildly edgeworn dj, 214 pp.
Char, Rene. "Leaves of Hypnos (Extracts) and
Lettera Amorosa." Translated by Jackson

Matthews. Rome, Botteghe Oscure, 1954. 8vo,

wraps, 62 pp. #196/350. Holocaust literature.

"These notes owe nothing to self-love, the
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short story, the maxim, or the novel. A fire
of dry grass might well have published them."

193. "Divrei Poalot" Measayph. Tel Aviv, Hotza'at
Moatzat HaPoalim, 1930. 8vo, 243 pp. Spine
frayed at the ends and edges. A literary
anthology with over seventy contributions.

194. collected and edited by Goitein, S.D. "From
the Land of Sheba: Tales of the Jews of Yemen."
New and Revised Edition. Tales translated by
Christopher Fremantle. New York, Shocken
Books, 1973. 8vo in dj, xiv, 142 pp.,
bibliography. Includes a "lengthy new

introduction concerning the history of Yemenite

Jewry from ancient times to the present.”

195. ed. Lachober, F. "Knesset: Divrei-Sifrut shel
Sofray Eretz-Yisrael." Volume One. Tel Aviv,
Hotza'at Knesset, 1927-28. Royal 8vo, original
wraps bound in worn green cloth, 432 pp. A
journal with contributions from Isaac Lamden,
Bialik, Rabinowitz, Zvi Kroll and others.

196. Fast Howard. "The Jews: Story of a People."

New York, The Dial Press, 1968. First. 8vo 1in

dj with a few noticeable chips at the edges,
338 pp., b/w photos. Inscribed in the year of
publication to Rabbi Robert Goldberg by the
author.

197. Frank, Bruno. "One Fair Daughter." Translated

from the German Manuscript by Claire Trask.
New York, Viking Press, 1943. 8vo in dj with
neat tape repairs, 261 pp. First edition. A
novel about a child of a Catholic-Jewish
intermarriage set in Poland in the inter-war
years. Frank was an exile author.

198. Freehof, Solomon B. "Books of Thirty Years:
Reviewed before the Modern Literature Class
1934-1963." Inscribed by the author.
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, Rodef Shalom
Sisterhood, 1964. 8vo, wraps, 194 pp. Eight
reviews a year for each year.
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199. Freehof, Solomon B., Jacob, Walter and
Staitman, Mark N. "Books of Fifty Years."
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, Sisterhood of
Congregation Rodef Shalom, 1984. 8vo, wraps,
197 pp. The highlights.

200. Grade, Chaim. "The Well." Philadelphia,
Jewish Publication Society, 1967. Translated

by Ruth Wisse. First Edition. 8vo in dj, 276

PP .

201. Ha-Nagid, Semu'el. "Poemas I Desde el Campo de
Batalla Granada 1038-1056." Edicion del texto
hebreo, introduccion, traduccion y notas Angel

Saenz-Badillos & Judit Targarona Borras.
Cordoba, Ediciones el Almendro, 1988. 8vo,
self-wraps, x1, 190 pp.

202. Halpern, Moshe Leib. "Moshe Leib Halpern."
New York, Moshe Leib Halpern Committee, 1934.

In Yiddish. Two Volumes, 8vos, 272 + 207 pp.,

portraits, several manuscript pages are
reproduced. Fraying at the spine ends.

203. Harry, Myriam. "La Petite Fille de Jerusalem"

27 bois originaux de Gerard Cochet. Le Livre
de Demain. Paris, Artheme Fayard & Cie,
Editeurs, ¢.1925. 4ro, spine and edges worn,

126 pp., illustrated throughout with attractive

strong [wood-cut ?] images.

204. Isaacs, Abram S. "Stories from the Rabbis."
New York, Charles L. Webster & Company, 1893.
8vo, decorative cloth 202 pp. + 10 pp. ads.
Includes "The Faust of the Talmud" and "The
Munchausen of the Talmud."

205. "Jahrbuch fur judische Geschichte und
Literatur" herausgegeben vom Verbande der
Vereine fur judische Geschichte und Literatur
in Deutschland. Mit Beitragen von W. Bacher,
J. Cohn, K.E. Franzos, G. Karpeles, M.

Philippion, L. Rahmer, M. Schachter, L. Stein.

Ninth volume. Berlin, Verlag von M.
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Poppelauer, 1906. 8vo, 260 pp. bound with
Mitteilungen aus dem Verband der Vereine fur
judische Geschichte und Literatur 1in
Deutschland. Herausgegeben vom
Geschaftsfuhrenden Aufschuss. No. 13. Berlin,
im Dezember. 1905. 51 pp. Hinges cracking.
For the Hebrew year 5665.

206. Karpeles, Gustav. "Jewish Literature and Other
Essays." Philadelphia, Jewish Publication
Society, 1895. First. 8vo, 404 pp. + 12 pp.
Ads., index. First. Possibly in translation
from German, but with no indications one way or
the other. Karpeles was a Berlin academic.
Includes chapters on, among others, "Jewish
Troubadours and Minnesingers" and "The Music of
the Synagogue."

207. Kasdan, Chaim S. "Itzak Manger." New York,
Knight Publishing Corporation, 1968. In
Yiddish. 8vo, wraps, 164 pp., drawings from
"Days of Awe" and photos from the pre-war
production of "Toiter fun Yungt."

208. Landa, M.J. "The Jew in Drama." London, P.S.
King & Son Ltd., 1926. 8vo, 340 pp., index of
plays, general index.

209. Lecache, Bernard. "Jacob." Paris, Editions de
la Nouvelle Revue Francaise, 1925. 12mo,
wraps, 253 pp. #851/880 of the regular papper
edition, #s 851-880 hors commerce. A Jewish
novel with enough apparent yiddishkeit to be
obvious to this complete non-French speaker.

210. Leib, Mani. "Leider." New York, Inzel Farlag,
1918. In Yiddish. 8vo with pastedown labels
on the spine and front board, 140 pp.

211. Leivick, H. "Di Geule-Comedie: The Comedy of
Redemption." Yiddish Cultural Society.
Chicago, L.M. Stein, Publisher, 1934. 1In
Yiddish. 8vo, 226 pp. A dramatic poem 1in
eleven acts.
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212.

213.

214.

215.

216.

217.

218.

Leivick, H. "Leider fun Gan-Eden." Songs from
the Garden of Eden. Chicago, M. Ceshinsky,
Publisher, 1937. 1In Yiddish. 8vo, 160 pp. $20.00

Levin, Meyer. "In Search: An Autobiography."”

New York, Horizon Press, 1950. First. 8vo 1in

worn, price-clipped dj, 524 pp. A peculiarly

Jewish work, a sort of moral travelogue, "In

Search" follows Levin from Chicago to Palestine

and back, from Chicago to Europe and back to

Palestine in time for the War of Independence.

In the camps and with the Haganah, Levin

chronicles his film, theater and journalistic

career. $25.00

Levin, Meyer. "Reporter: A Novel." New York,

The John Day Company, 1929. First edition of

the author's first book. 8vo, 409 pp. Boards

are lightly soiled and there is a small nick at

the top center front board. One source claims

that this book was withdrawn by the publisher.

One of two Chicago novels written before Levin

went to Palestine. $45.00

Leyeless. A. "Baym Fus Fun Barg." At the Foot

of the Mountain: Collected Poems. New York,

"Cyco" Bicher Farlag, 1957. 1In Yiddish. 8vo,

288 pp., index of first lines, bibliography of
Leyeless' publications. $20.00

Lieberman, Chaim. "The Christianity of Sholem

Asch: An Appraisal from the Jewish Viewpoint."

New York, Philosophical Library, 1953.

Translated from Yiddish by Abraham Burstein.

8vo 1n dj, slightly chipped and worn, 276 pp.
Typescript of review laid in. $20.00

Lossman, V. "Trauman on Fantatzays." Los

Angeles, Fraue F. Lossman, 1918. 16mo, wraps,

55 pp., spine ends worn. Poetry in Yiddish.

The author was from Russia and one of his poems

is reproduced in Russian. $20.00

Makhshoves, Baal. "Geklibene Verk." Selected
Works. L.M. Stein Folks Bibliotek of the
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Congress for Jewish Culture. New York, Cyco-

Bicher Verlag, 1953. 1In Yiddish. 8vo with

slight fraying at the spine-ends. Mahkshoves

was a literary critic and historian of Yiddish
literature. $20.00

219. Markish, Perets. "Trat fun Doires." Raman. A
Novel. Moscow, Varlag "Savyetski Pisatel,"
1966. 8vo in very worn dj though still
attractive, 690 pp. A ten page essay by Hirsch
Ramanik "Perets Markish' Last Novel" 1is
appended. Possibly signed by the author, but
signature is too loose to make out. $25.00

220. Peretz, Isaac Loeb, Hirschbein, Perez, Raisin,
Abraham, Bimko, F. "One Act Plays From the
Yiddish." Second Series. Authorized
translation by Etta Block. Prologue by Moshe
Nadir. New York, Bloch Publishing Company,
1929. 8vo, worn around the edges, xii, 123 pp.
Seven plays. $12.50

221. Pinski, David; Ash, Sholem; Hirschbein, Perez;
Rabinowitsch, Solomon J. "Six Plays of the
Yiddish Theatre." Trans. and ed. by Isaac
Goldberg. Boston, John W. Luce and Company,
1916. 8vo with wear to the paper label on the
spine, x, 210 pp. The plays are: "Abigail,"
Pinski; "Forgotten Souls,"Pinski; "She Must
Marry a Doctor,"Rabinowitsch; "Winter,"Ash;
"The Sinner,"Ash; "In the Dark,"Hirschbein. $25.00

222. Proelss, Robert. "Heinrich Heine: Sein
Lebensgang und seine Schriften" nach den
neuesten Quellen dargestellt. Mit
Il1lustrationen und einem Handschrift-Facsimile.
Stuttgart, Riegersche Verlagsbuchhandlung,
1886. 8vo in decorative cloth binding, viiti,
394 pp. Foxing, onionskin protective sheet for
the frontispiece missing. $20.00

223. Ravitch, Melech. "Dos Ma'aseh-Buch fun main
Lebn 1893-1908 (The Ma'aseh-Book of my Life)"
Illustrated by Audry Bergner. Buenos Aires,
Tsentral-Farband fon Polische Yidden een
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224.

225.

226.

227.

228.

229.

230.

231.

Argentina, 1962. Bicher-Seria das Polische
Yiddentum Band 161. 1In Yiddish. 8vo with weak
inner hinges, 400 pp., woodblock illustrations. $20.00

Roitman, Shlomo. "Folk Songs." Tel Aviv,
Farlag "Yisrael-Buch," 1982. 1In Yiddish. 8vo,
144 pp. $15.00

Rudolph, Rocker. "Zecs Characteren een dar
Welt-Litratur." Trans. by A. Frumkin. New
York, Rudolph Rocker Publication Committee,

1929. 1In Yiddish. 8vo, 237 pp. $25.00
Schwartz, I.J. "Junge Jahren: Paema/Anos

Juvendad: Poema." Mexico, D.F., Imprenta

Modern, 1952. 1In Yiddish. 8vo, 235 pp.

Inscribed. $17.50
Shapiro, Karl. "Essay on Rime." New York,

Reynal and Hitchcock, 1945. 8vo in dj, 72 pp.
First edition. Written entirely while the
poet was at war in the South Pacific. $25.00

Shavelson, Melville. "How to Make a Jewish

Movie with Kirk Douglas, John Wayne, Frank

Sinatra, Yul Brynner, Angie Dickinson, Senta

Berger, Five Million Dollars, and the Israeli

Army." Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey, Prentice-

Hall, Inc., 1971. 8vo in dj with two short

closed tears, 244 pp., b/w photos throughout.

About the production of the Mickey Marcus

biopic "Cast a Giant Shadow." $20.00

Sherman, Arnold. "In Search for Rachamim."

Jerusalem, La Semana Publishing Co., 1977.

12mo, wraps, 227 pp. A bildungsroman of an

American who eventually makes Aliyah. $10.00

Silber, Dr. Mendel. "America in Hebrew

Literature." New Orleans, (the author?), 1928.

104 pp. in English, index, vi, 70 pp. 1in

Hebrew. Inscribed by the author. $40.00

Smilnisky, Moshe. "Sipurim M'Chayay HaYishuv
BaAretz Yisrael." Jerusalem/Berlin, Hotza'at
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232.

233.

234.

235.

236.

Yavneh, 1924. 2 Volumes. Small 8vos, missing
their spines, 280+328 pp. Seventeen stories. $25.00

Sutzkever, A.[braham]. "Di Festung: Leider on

Faemes Geshreiben een Vilna Gettah on een Wald
1941-1944." New York, Yiddisher Kultur

Farband, 1945. 1In Yiddish. 1 of 2500. 8vo,

112 pp. This slim volume contains some of the

most moving poetry in the whole of Yiddish

literature. Its very existence is a small

miracle. $25.00

Tchernichovski, Shaol. "Shirim Chadashim."

Leipzig, Hotza'at Abraham Yoseph Shteibel,

1924. 4ro, edgeworn wraps, 207 pp., notes.
Interesting decorative wraps luxuriously laid

out. $45.00

Tchernichovski, Shaol. "Shirim."

Jerusalem/Berlin, Hotza'at "Moriah and D'vir,"

1923. Fifth printing. 8vo, marbled endpapers,

340 pp. $35.00

Tucholsky, Kurt. "The World is a Comedy: A

Tucholsky Anthology." Translated and edited

(with an introductory essay) by Harry Zohn,

Brandeis University, German Department.

Harvard Square, Cambridge, Mass., Sci-Art

Publishers, 1957. 8vo in foxed and price-

clipped dj, 240 pp. Inscribed by Rose

Tucholsky Jonas (Mrs. Ernst Jonas) with a short

typed dedicating typed note. Mrs. Jonas was a

distant relative of the author. $55.00

Viertel, Salka. "The Kindness of Strangers."

New York, Holt, Rinehart and Winston, 1969.

First. &8vo in worn dj, 338 pp. A Galician

Jew, the author was discovered by Max Reinhardt

in Vienna. She was active in Weimar German

Theatre. She was a friend of Kafka, Musil,

Rilke, Schoenburg, Einstein and Berg. In 1929

she came to the Hollywood where she worked with

Garbo and others. Her active political life

led to the blacklist. $17.50
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237.

238.

239.

240.

241.

242.

243.

244 .

Vilnay, Zev. "Legends of Palestine."

Philadelphia, Jewish Publication Society, 1932.

8vo, xiv, 492 pp., b/w photos, sources,
classification of the legends. The legends
have been chosen from all types of sources as
they appeared up to 1929. With 50 of the
legends from the earlier Hebrew language
edition subtracted and some 70 others added
that did not appear there.

Wallis, Louis. "By the Waters of Babylon: A
Story of Ancient Israel." New York, The
MacMillan Company, 1931. 8vo, 222 pp. A
biblical novel set in the days of Samuel.

Wassermann, Jakob. "Die Juden von Birndorf."
Berlin, G. Fischer Verlag, 1918. Sechste bis
zwanzigste Auflage. 8vo in spineworn boards,
362 pp. Yellowed paper.

Weiner, M. "Zu der Geschichte fun der

Yiddisher Literatur in 19th Johrhundert: Volume

Two." This volume only. New York, Yiddisher
Kultur Farband, 1946. In Yiddish. 8vo, 383
pp. Deals exclusively with Mendele Mocher
Seforim and Sholem Aleichem.

Wiesel, Elie. "A Beggar in Jerusalem."
Translated from the French by Lily Edelman and
the author. New York, Random House, 1970.
First. Tersely signed by the author. 8vo in
dj, 211 pp.

trans. Yehoash. "Shir Hashirim." New York,

Amaphtil "Yivoh," 1932. 16mo, 31 pp. A Yiddish

verse translation.

Zuckerbram, Joseph S. "Songs of Israel's
Life." New York, Raygorod Publications, 1958.
8vo, 96 pp. Inscribed. Poetry.

Miscellaneous
Harry, Myriam. "La Vallee des Rois et Des
Rheins." (Au Pays de Toutankhamon) Paris,
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245.

246.

247.

248.

249.

250.

Artheme Fayard & Cie, Editeurs, 1925.

Levy, Louis-Germain. "La Famille dans
L'Antiquite Israelite." Paris, Felix Alcan,
Editeur, 1905. Royal 8vo, 296 pp.,
bibliography, index.

ed. Nahon, Umberto. "Scritti in Memoria di
Sally Mayer (1875-1953): Saggi sull'Ebraismo
Italiano." Jerusalem, Editrice Fondazione

Sally Mayer Scuola Superiore Di Studi Ebraici,
Milano, 1956. 8vo in dj, 361 pp. in Italian,
2231 pp. in Hebrew, b/w photos. 37 articles.

Ratisbonne, Le R.P. Theodore. "Le Question
Juive." Paris, E.Dentu Librairie-Editeur,
1868. 8vo, wraps, spine crudely repaired,
yellowing from scotch tape repair (scotch tape
now nowhere in evidence) to the edges, 31 pp.
A Christian author.

Jewish Music

Bentwich, Margery. "Thelma Yellin: Pioneer
Musician." Jerusalem, Rubin Mass Publisher,

1964. 8vo in edgeworn dj, 131 pp., b/w photos,

errata sheet. "A favorite pupil of Pablo
Casals and a pioneer in Palestine."

compiled and edited by Ephros, Gershon.
"Cantorial Anthology of Traditional and Modern
Synagogue Music arranged for Cantor and Choir
with Organ Accompaniment." Volume 4 Shabbat.

New York, Bloch Publishing Company, 1953. 4ro,

xvi, 395 pp. Musical settings for all the
Shabbat prayer services. All known composers
are given attribution. Belzer, Minkowsky and
Sulzer are all well represented. Darius

Milhaud is represented by two versions of Lecha

Dodi.

Sabatier, E. "Chansons Hebraico-Provencales
des Juif Comtadins reunies et transcites."
Paris, Librairie Lipschutz, 1927. 1In French
with lyrics apparently in Provencal. 12mo,
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251.

252.

253.

254.

255.

256.

wraps, 22 pp. Spine repaired. $35.00

"The Workman's Circle and The Labor Zionist

Alliance Present The 1977 Concert-Tour," with

Ben Bonus, Hale (Stan) Porter, Shoshana Ron,

Reizl Bozyk and Renee Solomon at the Piano. 1In

a Musical Revue "Yomtevdike Teg." Under the

direction of Ben Bonus. In Yiddish and

English. 8vo, wrap, 4 pp. Program. $10.00

Recordings

"Hymns of Judea." Cantor Blumenthal, Choir

Master, David Levine, Organist, Allan Brown.

Np (NYC), London Records, 1949. Four 78 rpm

records in record album. Setting by Mombach

and by Blumenthal himself. Sacred music. $25.00

"Israeli Folk Dances." Second Series. Songs by

Martha Schlamme and Mort Freeman. Music by

Israel Folk Dance Orchestra. Conducted by

Elyakum. Dance Consultant Dvora Lapson. NYC,

Israel Music Foundation, 1953. Three 78 rpm

records in record album with 12vo stapled wraps
booklet entitled "How To Do Israeli Folk

Dances." $25.00

"Jewish and Palestinian Folk Songs." Ruth

Rubin. Arrangements by Gertrude Rady. NYC,

Disc New York, c. 1946. Three 78 rpm

recordings in record album. Six Yiddish and

Hebrew folk songs. Ruth Rubin was also known

under her pen name Rifke Roisenblatt. $35.00

"Jewish Humor Through Jewish Song." Six folk
song-pictures from Jewish Life, in Yiddish,

with English narration. Maurice Friedman,

Baritone. Susie Michael, Narrator-Pianist. NP

(NYC), Folk Art Records #148, 1946 (?). Three
Ten-inch Unbreakable Vinyl Records, 78 rpm,

with fold-out lyric sheet in Yiddish and

English, in record album. Settings by Pinchos
Jassinowsky Vladimir Heifitz and Leo Lew. $40.00

"Joe and Paul." The Barton Brothers, Orchestra
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under the direction of Irv Carroll. Based on

themes by Rumshinsky & Secunda. NYC, Apollo,

1932 (?). Catalog # C-2086. 78 rpm record in
blank sleeve. Yiddish Comedy.

257. "Music of the Middle East; PALESTINE." Recorded
in Israel. Bokharian - Persian - Hebrew -

$25.00

Hebrew-Turkish - Hebrew-0Oriental - Hebrew-Yemenite -

Arabic. Ceremonial Songs and
Dances, Chants, Prayers, Secular and Religious,
Recitations from the Bible and Qoran. Recorded
by the Folk Music Dept. of the Anthrop.
Institute of Israel. NYC, Folkways Records,
1949. Four ten inch 33 rpm records in a 78
style record album, 4 pp. liner notes by Henry
Cowell and Raphael Patai.

Sheet Music

258. "A Chasen'dl 0Oif Shabes." Sung by the Famous
Tenor Cantor Rev. Max Feinsinger. Arr. by
William Scher. New York, S. Schenker, 1922.
Folio, 5 pp.

259. "A Mama iz daar Bestaar Freund/Mother is Your
Best Friend." Music by H.A. Russotto. Words
by M. Zavodnick. New York, S. Schenker, 1914.
Folio, 5 pp., bilingual. Spine wear and
several short tears expertly repaired.
Settings for Piano and Violin.

260. "Abi Gezunt." Music by Abraham Ellstein.
Lyrics by Molly Picon. New York, Metro Music,
nd.(1930s). Folio, 4 pp. Music from the movie
"Mamale."

261. "Ani Ma-Amin: The Song of the Martyrs in the
Concentration Camps." Arranged for Voice and
Piano by Henry Lefkowitch. As notated and sung
by Moshe Nathanson. New York, Metro Music Co.,
1947. 1In Yiddish. 4ro, wrap, 4pp. Fraying on
the open edge.

262. "At the Wedding At the Wedding at the Yiddish
Wedding Jubilee." Sophie Tucker's Novelty Song
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263.

264.

265.

266.

267.

268.

269.

270.

Hit! Music by Al. Piantadosi and Jack Glogau.
Lyrics by Joe McCarthy. New York, Leo Feist,
1914. Folio, 5 pp., rear cover ad. Spine

expertly repaired. $40.

"Beiti el Mul Golan." Music: Chaim Barkani.
Lyrics: Joseph Nezer. Tel Aviv, Edition
"Negen" Joel Schreiber, 1964. Royal 8vo, wrap,
4 pp. Photo of a kibbutz at the foot of the

Golan on the cover. $10.

"Biglal Masmer - Just for a Nail: Na'aleh
Tsafonah - Up to the North." Words and Music:
Naomi Shemer. Tel Aviv, Illan Melody Press,

1958. Royal 8vo, wraps, 6 pp. $10.

"Debka Laika & Hora Chadasha." Music and Lyrics
by Emanuel Zamir. Tel Aviv, Edition "Negen"

Joel Schreiber, 1957. Royal 8vo, wrap, 4 pp. $7.

"Die Lebedige Yesomim/The Living Orphan." Words
by M. Zavodnick. Music by Henry A. Russotto.
New York, S. Schenker, 1914. Folio, 5 pp.

Bilingual. $12.

"Erev Bah - Evenfall." Music by Arieh Levanon.
Lyrics by Oded Avissar. Tel Aviv, Editions
"Negen" Joel Schreiber, 1960. First Prize,
First Festival of Israeli Songs May 1960.

Royal 8vo, wrap, 4 pp. $10.

"Fun Vaygele Beez daar Chupah/From the Cradle
to the Wedding Day." Words and Music by Rubin
Doctor. Arranged by M. Kortchmaroff. New
York, S. Schenker, 1917. Folio, 5 pp.

Bilingual. $12.

"Hachabulanim - The Saboteurs: Tsizbat -
Chizbat: Shir Hatayasim - The Pilot's Song."
Music by Moshe Wilensky. Lyrics by Haim
Feiner. Tel Aviv, Edition "Negen" From &

Schreiber, 1948. Royal 8vo, wraps, 8 pp. $20.

"Halleluyah." Hebrew and English lyrics by
Shimrit Or. Music by Kobi Oshrat Piano
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271.

272.

273.

274.

275.

276.

277.

Arrangement by Moshe Zorman. The song that
represented Israel in the Eurovision Song
Contest in Jerusalem. First Prize 1979. Tel
Aviv, Or-Tav Music Publications, 1979. 4ro,
wrap, 4 pp.

"Hamilchamah Ha'achronah - The Last War." Song
of the Yom Kippur War. Music: Dov Seltzer.
Lyrics: Haim Heffer. Tel Aviv, Editions
"Negen," 1973. Royal 8vo, wrap, 4 pp.

"Hatikvoh and Dort wu die Zeder." Arranged by
Henry Rissotto. New York, Hebrew Publishing
Co., nd (1930s). Folio, 5 pp.

"Mishmar Hagvul." Lyrics by Gad Mann. Lyrics
by Yechiel Mohar. Tel Aviv, Edition "Negen"
Joel Schreiber, 1955. 1In Hebrew. Royal 8vo,
wrap, 4 pp. As performed by Lahakat Ayalon.

"O'se Shalom - He Will Make Peace." Music and
Lyrics by Nurit Hirsh. Tel-Aviv, "Or-Tav,"
Music Publications, 1967 (?). Royal 8vo,
wrap, 4 pp.

"Sheyibone Beis Hamaikdosh...May the Temple Be
Rebuilt in our Day." Liturgical chart. Hebrew
and English texts. Music by Yisroel H. Schorr.
Musical setting for Voice and Piano (or Organ)
by Abraham Ellstein. English text by Stanley
Lionel. New York, Metro Music Co., 1960. 4ro,
wraps, 7 pp.

"Shloshah Hashirim Hamephursim shel Hamelchin
ve'hamevazsay Hapopuhlari Bennie Berman. 1.
Befundak Katan; 2. Melech Leyom ("Loh kol yom
Purim"); 3. Shnai K'butznim v'Chamoron Ehchad.

." Tel Aviv, Hotsa'at "Gil-Rone," 1961.
Royal 8vo, wraps, 7 pp.

"Shnai Chayalim - Two Soldiers: Shuvah Aylai -
Come Back To Me." Lyrics by Amos Etinger.

Music by Joseph Hadar. Ramat Gan, Published by

Joseph Hadar, Amos Etinger, 1960. Royal 8vo,
wrap, 4 pp.
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278.

279.

280.

281.

"Tarnegol ben Gever - Trust the Rooster."
Lyrics: Naomi Shemer. Music: Johanan Sarai.
Tel Aviv, Illan Melody Press, 1959. Royal 8vo,
wrap, 4 pp.

"Zot Haderech Le'ailot." Lyrics by Yechiel
Mohar. Music by Shlolmo Weissfisch. Tel Aviv,
Edition "Negen" From & Schreiber, 1955. Royal
8vo, wraps, 6 pp.

Theology

Adler, Felix. "Lectures." Undated typed
transcriptions reported by Miss Jennie Turner.
"Catholicism and Liberty: A Review of Cardinal
Manning's Recent Statement on the Position of
the Roman Church." A Lecture by Felix Adler
Ph.D. before the Society for Ethical Culture,
Sunday, February 22nd, 1880. 62 pp.
"Superstition and Religion: A Lecture by Felix
Adler Ph.D. before the Society for Ethical
Culture, Sunday, February 29th, 1880." 66 pp.
"The Ethics of Friendship: A Lecture by Felix
Adler Ph.D. before the Society for Ethical
Culture, Sunday, March 7th, 1880." 59 pp. "The
Power of the Press in connection with Religious
Progress: A Lecture by Felix Adler Ph.D. before
the Society for Ethical Culture, Sunday, March
14th, 1880." 59 pp. "The Meaning of Easter. A
Lecture by Felix Adler Ph.D. before the Society
for Ethical Culture, Sunday, March 28th, 1880."
49 pp. Worn half-leather with marbled boards,
pagination as above with blanks between each
lecture, single-sided, carbon copy typed. Each
lecture has its own title page some of which
have hand corrections. If this item is not
unique it is unlikely that there are any more
than a half dozen additional copies.

Adler, Felix. "Creed and Deed: A Series of
Discourses." New York, Published for the
Society for Ethical Culture by G. P. Putnam's
Sons, 1877. 8vo, worn at the head of the
spine, front hinge weak, vi, 243 pp. Ten
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282.

283.

284.

285.

286.

287.

discourses. Includes two appendices on

Reformed Judaism. $75.00
Barth, Aron. "The Modern Jew Faces Eternal
Problems and Other Writings." Jerusalem,

Hotza'at Hasfarim shel Hasochnut Hayehudit,
1965. In Hebrew. 8vo in dj worn at the edges,
345 pp., index. $17.50

Brierre-Narbonne, Jean-Joseph. "Le Messie
Souffrant dans la Litterature Rabbinique."
Paris, Librairie Orientaliste Paul Geuthner,
1940. 4ro, wraps, 180 pp. (40 in Hebrew),
index. Both Hebrew and French sections
presented in clear legible calligraphy. My
French is just not good enough to figure out
which side this book comes down on. All of the

sources quoted are Jewish. $40.00
Castro, Isaac Orobio de. "La Observancia de la
Divino Ley de Mosseh." Manuscrito do seculo

XVII publicado pela primeira vez cum un estudo

previo de Moses Bensabat Amzalak. Coimbra,

Portugal, The University Press, 1925. 12mo,

unopened wraps, xl, 101 pp., errata. In

Portuguese. $30.00

Cronbach, Abraham. "Judaism for Today: Jewish
Thoughts for Contemporary Jewish Youth." With

an Introduction by John Haynes Holmes. New

York, Bookman Associates, 1954. 8vo in mildly

worn jacket, 167 pp., index. Torah thoughts. $15.00

Edidin, Ben M. "Jewish Customs and

Ceremonies." Illustrated by H. Norman Tress.

New York, Hebrew Publishing Company, 1941. 8vo

in dj, 178 pp., bibliography, index.

Illustrations, in a 1930's style, are quite
attractive. $20.00

Gulak, Asher. "History of Jewish Law: Talmudic
Period. I. Law of Obligation and its
Guaranties" Jerusalem, Hebrew University Press,
1939. 8vo, wraps, 158 pp., index. Ex-libris,
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cocked. $20.00
288. Halevi, Z'ev ben Shimon. "Adam and the

Kabbalistic Tree." London, Rider and Company,

1974. 8vo in dj, 333 pp., b/w drawings,

glossary, index. $50.00

289. Heschel, Abraham. "Maimonide." Preface by
Bernard Chapira. Translation from German to
French by Germaine Bernard. Paris, Payot,
1936. 8vo, quarter leather with marbled
boards, 267 pp. The introduction is probably
original to this edition. $35.00

290. Hommel, Dr. Fritz. "The Ancient Hebrew
Tradition as Illustrated by the Documents - A
Protest Against the Modern School of 01d
Testament Criticism." Translated from the
German by Edmund McClure and Leonard Crossle.
New York, E. & J.B. Young & Co., 1897. 8vo,
fold-out map, xvi, 350 pp. + 2 pp. ads., index,
list of authors referred to, list of biblical
passages referred to. Archaeo-philology. $40.00

291. Hurwitz, Siegmund. "Die Gestalt des Sterenden
Messias." Religionpsychologische Aspecte der
Judischen Apokalyptik. Foreword by Alexander
Altmann. Zurich, Rascher Verlag, 1957. 8vo 1in
dj with a few short tears, 238 pp. Volume 8 in
the studies from the C.G. Jung Institut,

Zurich. Inscribed by the author. $30.00

292. Jacobs, Louis. "Faith." New York, Basic
Books, Inc. Publishers, 1968. 8vo in dj, viii,
230 pp., index. $15.00

293. Kaplan, Mordecai M. "The Meaning of God 1in
Modern Jewish Religion." New York, The Jewish
Reconstructionist Foundation, Inc., 1947. 2nd
Printing. 8vo in dj, xvi, 381 pp., index. $25.00

294. Kittseer, Jakob. "Inhalts des Talmuds und
seine Autoritat nebst einer geschichtlichen
Einleitung." Aus den ersten Quellen geschopst
und unpateiisch behandelt. Begutachtet und
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empfohlen von mehreren Doktoren und Rabbinern.

Zweite Ausgabe. Pressburg, In Commission bei
Schwaiger, 1861. Large 12mo, edgeworn wraps,

208 pp., errata, 12 pp. in Hebrew from the rear

with loss of a few letters at the center of the

first four pages. Some water staining. Rare. $75.00

295. Munk, Elie. "La Justice Sociale en Israel."
Preface by Josue Jehouda. Paris, La Presse
Francaise et Etrangere, 1948. Small 8vo, self-
wraps, 239 pp. $25.00

296. Munk, S. "Melanges de Philosophie Juive et
Arabe." Renfermat Des Extraits methodiques de
la Source de vie de SALOMON IBN-GEBIROL 9dit
Avicebron), traduits en francais sur la version
hebraique de SCHEM-TOB IBN-FALAQUERA, et
accompagnes de notes critiques et explicatives;
- un Memoire sur la vie, les ecrits et la
philosophie d'Ibn-Gebirol, - des Notices sur
les principaux philosophes arabes et leurs
doctrines, - et une Esquisse historique de la
philosophie chez les Juifs. Paris, Chez A.
Franck, Librairie, 1859. 8vo, quarter leather,
viii, 532 pp., 37 pp. of the Hebrew text
beginning from the rear. Many notes referring
to the Hebrew text with the citations 1in
Hebrew. The leather is edgeworn and the rear
free endpaper is missing. $75.00

297. Newman, Louis I. and Popper, William. "Studies
in Biblical Parallelism: Part I. Parallelism 1in
Amos by Louis I. Newman; Part II. Parallelism
in Isaiah, Chapters 1-10 by William Popper."
Berkeley, University of California Press, 1918.
Semicentennial Publications of the UC. 4ro 1in
chipped dj, x, 388 pp. $50.00

298. selected and arranged with comments and
introductions by Montefiore, C.G. and Loewe, H.
"A Rabbinic Anthology." With a Prolegomenon by
Raphael Loewe. New York, Shocken Books, 1974.
8vo in dj, cviii, 854 pp., list of rabbis,
table of dates of extracts, glossary lists of
editions used biblical passages, Greek and
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Roman passages and rabbinic passages, index.
"A compendium. . . on the nature of G-d, the
Law, virtue, prayer, faith, sin, charity, the
Messiah, the Last Judgement. . . containing
thousands of stories, parables, and statements
of the rabbis."

299. "The Book of Psalms, translated out of the
Original Hebrew according to the Authorized
Version: Arranged in Parallelisms: with an
Introductory Treatise on Hebrew Poetry."
Toronto, Lovell & Gibson, 1851. 16mo, Xxxxv,
162 pp. backstrip gone, boards stained.

300. Wise, Rabbi Stephen S. "As I See It." New
York, Jewish Opinion Publishing Corporation,
1944, 8vo in dj, 285 pp. Published in the
author's seventieth year, it was his first book
in a quarter of a century. A very nice copy.

Zionism

301. Cohn, Emil Bernard. "David Wolffsohn: Hertzl's
Successor." Philadelphia (?), Zionist
Organization of America, 1944. 8vo in slightly
chipped dj, xii, 281 pp., 1index.

302. Einstein, Albert. "About Zionism: Speeches and
Letters."” Translated and edited with an
introduction by Leon Simon. New York, The
MacMillan Company, 1931. First. 12mo, 94 pp.,
selected bibliography.

303. Feiwel, T.R. "No Ease in Zion: British
Imperialism, Arab Nationalism, and Jewish
Zionism in Palestine." New York, Alfred A.
Knopf, 1939. First American Edition. 8vo 1in
edgeworn dj, xii, 365 pp., b/w photos, index.
The author, raised in Germany, Switzerland and
finally in English public school, went to
Palestine in 1935. He supported the Jewish
cause but found much to criticize in the
Zionist attitudes towards the Arabs.

304. Gibbons, Herbert Adams. "Le Sionisme et la
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305.

306.

307.

308.

309.

310.

Paix Mondiale." Paris, Les Amis de la Terre

Sainte, 1919. 12mo, stapled wraps, spine weak,

23 pp. Published at just the earliest moment

that Zionism could have had a significant

impact on world peace. $40.00

Harry, Myriam. "Les Amants de Sion." Paris,
Artheme Fayard & Cie, Editeurs, 1923. 12mo,
wraps, 283 pp. One of the author's many middle
eastern travelogues. This one includes

discussion of the Zionists. $30.00
Herlitz, Dr. Georg. "Das Jahr der Zionisten:
Israel der Juden-Staat." Jerusalem-Luzern,

Ullman Verlag, 1949. Royal 8vo in dj, 187 pp.,

an historical date book, duotone photos, texts

of important Zionist documents, statistics on

the World Zionist Congress 1897-1946, index,
advertisements. $30.00

Jabotinsky, Vladimir. "The War and the Jew."

Foreward by Pierre van Paassen and a Conclusion

by Col. John Henry Patterson, D.S.0. New York,

The Dial Press, 1942. 8vo in worn dj, 252 pp. $50.00

Nordau, Max. "Max Nordau To His People: A

Summons and a Challenge." Introduction by B.
Netanyahu. New York, Published for Nordau

Zionist Society by Scopus Publishing Company,

Inc., 1941. 12mo, 218 pp., bibliography,

index. Includes the texts of Nordau's

addresses to the first ten Zionist Congresses

plus two others. $30.00

Weinart, Bernard. "Der politische Zionismus
1896 bis 1904" ein Beitrag zur neuesten
Geschichte des judische Volkes.(In pencil on
the title page) Inaugural Dissertation zur
erlangung der Doktorwurde der Philosoph.
Fakultat I Zurich 1922. 8vo, wraps, spine worn
at the top, 110 pp., bibliography. Inscribed

by the author, 1923. $30.00
Weizmann Chajm. "Saggi e Discorsi: A Cura di
Dante Lattes e Moses Beilinson." Firenze,
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311.

312.

Societa Tipographico-Editoriale, 1924. Small
8vo, 137 pp. Twelve of Weizmann's addresses
delivered between 1907 and 1923 rendered into

Italian. $75.00
Weldler, Norbert. "Sieg des Zionistischen
gedankens:Die Losung der Judenfrage." Foreword

by Prof. J.R.v.Salis. Zurich, Verlag der

Judischen Buch-Gemeinde, 1945. 8vo, printed

wraps, 150 pp., 2 plates. A pro-Zionist work

filled with urgency of the moment. It includes
chapters on pro-Zionism in Switzerland, England

and Russia. $50.00

Yari-Felskin, Y. "Miraglim oh Giboray

Hamoledet?" Harigul Halvri BeChatsit HaArtzay-
Yisraelite. Tel Aviv, Hotza'at "Shomron,

1930. 8vo, 226 pp. Paper yellowed. Profiles

of pioneers in Palestine. $35.00
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All items are subject to prior sale. Individuals should prepay with their orders after
confirmation of availability. Libraries and institutions will be billed. Checks in U.S.
dollars and charges are okay. We prefer to, but do not insist on, taking credit card
orders over the phone or by fax. Our phone number is: 415-831-3228. Our fax

ME 1’ BM‘»S number is: 415-831-3226. If we are not there, the message machine will be on 24- ﬂEA‘{ N-‘-S
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hours-a-day. Dealers receive the customary benefits applied to the trade.

California residents must include relevant sales tax. Domestic shipping is $4 for the first volume and $2 for each
additional volume. For foreign orders, please indicate whether you prefer surface or airmail. International surface mail will
be charged $4 per volume. International airmail will be charged our cost.

We take phone holds for ten days. We accept the return of any item for any reason if posted back to us promptly and
phone or e-mail notice has been given.
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